
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday 9 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

electoral systems academics 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 43)  

Professor Alistair Clark, Professor of Political Science, Newcastle University 

Dr Jac Larner, Lecturer in Politics, Cardiff University 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 1 Written evidence: Professor Alistair Clark  

Paper 2 Written evidence: Dr Jac Larner 

Research Brief  

 

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

 

3 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

electoral reform organisations 

(10.45-11.45) 

 (Pages 44 - 50)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Jess Blair, Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Alberto Smith, Make Votes Matter 

 

Supporting document 

Paper 3 Written evidence: Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

 

Lunch (11.45 - 12.45)  

 

4 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session on 

the electoral and boundary reform experience in Scotland 

(12.45-13.45) (Pages 51 - 61)  

Professor Ailsa Henderson, Chair, Boundaries Scotland 

Malcolm Burr, Convener, Electoral Management Board for Scotland 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 4 Written evidence: Boundaries Scotland 

Paper 5 Written evidence: Electoral Management Board for Scotland 

 

Break (13.45 - 14.00)  

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Language Commissioner 

(14.00-14.30) (Pages 62 - 82)  

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Welsh Language Commissioner  

Lowri Williams, Strategic Director, Office of the Welsh Language  

Commissioner 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 6 Written evidence: Welsh Language Commissioner 

Research Brief  



 

 

6 Papers to Note 

(14.30)   

 

6.1 Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

regarding the anticipated gender quotas Bill  - 20 October 2023 

 (Page 83)  

6.2 Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the 

anticipated gender quotas Bill – 25 October 2023 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

6.3 Response from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership  regarding the 

anticipated gender quotas Bill  - 1 November 2023  

 (Pages 86 - 88)  

6.4 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023 

 (Pages 89 - 91)  

6.5 Response from the former Chair of the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd 

Reform - 2 November 2023 

 (Pages 92 - 98)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(14.30)   

 

8 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(14.30-14.45)   

 



1 

Prof. Alistair Clark, 
Professor of Political Science, 

Newcastle University, 

24 October 2023 

Written Evidence to the Senedd Reform Bill Committee Stage 1 Inquiry into the Senedd Cymru 
(Members and Elections) Bill 2023 

Introduction 

1. My expertise is in electoral systems, integrity and administration, with numerous published
research articles and reports on these themes. I write in a personal capacity
(http://www.ncl.ac.uk/gps/staff/profile/alistairclark.html#background).

Summary 

2. The Bill represents an important set of proposals to improve the capacity of the Senedd by
expanding its size from 60 to 96. This overall change and intent is welcome and necessary. Most of the 
Bill’s contents are reasonable, and the intention to carry over or develop existing structures (i.e. the
combining of constituencies to create t
[...]
bers to reflect population change. Under such a  system boundaries 
would remain fixed. 

 
d. Automaticity 

Automaticity is a welcome step in the right direction as it respects the 
independence of the Commission and limits partisan inference. In our 
experience it may also be good for parity outcomes. For example, the 
rejection in 2017 by Scottish Ministers of electoral arrangements in City of 
Dundee council area on the grounds of community ties, resulted in Dundee 
being the most underrepresented of the Scottish cities in terms of councillor 
numbers along with avoidable disparity between wards. Parity in Highland 
council area and Argyll and Bute council areas has also been impacted by 
rejection of new arrangements. 
 
In the more recent reviews of Scottish council areas containing inhabited 
islands, the recommendation from the lead Committee of the Scottish 
Parliament to reject electoral arrangements in two council areas focussed on 
outcomes not process and were influenced by political lobbying.  Automaticity 
has been adopted by the UK parliament for Westminster reviews and we are 
keen that this is addressed by the Scottish Parliament. 
 

e. Engagement and scrutiny 
To allay any concerns about automaticity it is important that consultation and 
scrutiny facilitate full engagement. The Bill proposes 4 week consultations 
which might be perceived to be too short. During the current Scottish 
parliament review where there is a similar 4 week limit it has proved difficult 
for councils, community councils and others who have a fixed meeting 
schedule to comply with the deadlines. 

 
 
 
 
Prof. Ailsa Henderson 
Chair 
Boundaries Scotland 
October 2023 
 

RBC(6)-05-23 Papur 4 | Paper 4

Pack Page 53



2 

THE ELECTORAL MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR 
SCOTLAND (EMB) 

Written evidence presented to 

The Reform Bill Committee of the Senedd Cymru in their 
consideration of the  

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

30 October 2023 

Malcolm Burr 
Convener of
[...]
ould be no barriers to any voter taking part; 
• Consistency - voters should have the same experience wherever they are in Scotland; 
• Efficiency - electoral events will be administered efficiently; and 
• Integrity - electoral events will produce results that are accepted as accurate. 

 
Our Approach 
 

41. The Board has the privilege of supporting a close and mutually supportive community 
of electoral professionals in Scotland. The preferred approach is always to operate 
through a progression of consensus where possible, guidance where helpful and 
direction if necessary.   

 
 

 

RBC(6)-05-23 Papur 5 | Paper 5

Pack Page 61



Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 5



Pack Page 63



Pack Page 64



Pack Page 65



Pack Page 66



Pack Page 67



Pack Page 68



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref CG/PO/355/2023 
Ein cyf/Our ref CG/PO/355/2023 
 
David Rees MS  
Chair, Reform Bill Committee 
 
 
 
 

20th October 2023 
 
Dear David 
 
Thank you for your letter of 26 September 2023 regarding interdependencies between the 
Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill and the forthcoming Gender Quotas Bill.  
 
As the Gender Quotas Bill will be introduced to the Senedd by the Deputy Minister for Social 
Partnership she will respond to the specific points raised in your letter. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RBC(6)-05-23 Papur i'r nodi 6.1 | Paper to note 6.1

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 

 

 

 

25 October 2023 

 

Dear Mick 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: interdependency with the anticipated gender quotas Bill 

Thank you for your letter of 20 October 2023 indicating that we can expect to receive a response 
from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership, as the Member in charge of the forthcoming gender 
quotas Bill, to my letter of 26 September 2023. 

We understand that the Deputy Minister may be better placed to respond in respect of some of the 
detail of the proposals to be brought forward in the anticipated Bill, and we look forward to receiving 
her response by 3 November 2023. 

However, I note that in writing to you we were mindful of your various roles as Counsel General, 
including responsibility for the accessibility of Welsh law; as Minister for the Constitution, with overall 
responsibility for elections policy; and as Member in charge of the Senedd Cymru (Members and 
Elections) Bill, with responsibility for ensuring that your Bill will work effectively within the overall 
legislative framework and that the accompanying explanatory memorandum and regulatory impact 
assessment provide the best estimates and information to inform Senedd and stakeholder scrutiny. 

The introduction of two such closely-linked pieces of legislation within a short period of time is 
unusual. The challenge of scrutinising the first of these linked pieces of legislation without having 
sight, even in draft, of the second, is considerable. 

We look forward, therefore, to receiving your response to questions 2(c) and (d) set out
[...]
6 October 2023. I welcome this opportunity, in my capacity as former 
Chair of the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform, to respond to your questions about its 
work.  

I enclose my response to your questions with this letter, which I hope you will find useful in your scrutiny 
of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill. 

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance. 

Yours sincerely,

     Member of the Senedd for Ogmore/Aeolod o’r Senedd dros Ogwr 
     Welsh Labour and Co-operative/ Llafur Cymru a Chydweithredol 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

RBC(6)-05-23 Papur i'r nodi 6.5 | Paper to note 6.5

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 6.5



 
 
 
 
 
 

Response to questions posed in a letter from 
the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee on 16 
October 2023 

Question 1 
The Committee’s interpretation of its remit (to consider the conclusions 
reached by the Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform and to make 
recommendations for policy instructions for a Welsh Government Bill on 
Senedd reform), and how that remit shaped the Special Purpose 
Committee’s recommendations. 

1. In considering the Committee’s interpretation of its remit, it is important to 
both consider the task it was set by the Senedd and the voting arrangements 
that were applied to its work. 

2. As you are aware, the task set was to consider the conclusions previously 
reached by the Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform in the Fifth Senedd; 
and by 31 May 2022, to make recommendations for policy instructions for a 
Welsh Government Bill on Senedd reform. 

3. From the outset, the Senedd restricted the Committee to only making 
recommendations to the Senedd that carried the support of a supermajority 
i.e. a resolution to agree recommendations to the Senedd had to be passed on 
a vote in which the committee members voting in favour carried at least 40 
votes. Voting on the committee was weighted, with members representi
[...]
eflected in this Bill, such as 
those relating to gender equality. We will need to await the second Senedd 
Reform Bill, that is to provide for balanced gender representation, before 
assessing how this aspect of the Committee’s work has been reflected in draft 
legislation. 

 

 
 
 
 

RBC(6)-05-23 Papur i'r nodi 6.5 | Paper to note 6.5

Pack Page 98


	Agenda
	2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with electoral systems academics
	Paper 2 Written evidence: Dr Jac Larner
	Introduction
	Increasing the size of the Senedd to 96 members
	Change to the Senedd's Electoral system
	References

	Research Brief

	3 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with electoral reform organisations
	4 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session on the electoral and boundary reform experience in Scotland
	Paper 5 Written evidence: Electoral Management Board for Scotland

	5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the Welsh Language Commissioner
	Research Brief

	6.1 Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the anticipated gender quotas Bill  - 20 October 2023
	6.2 Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the anticipated gender quotas Bill – 25 October 2023
	6.3 Response from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership  regarding the anticipated gender quotas Bill  - 1 November 2023
	6.4 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023
	6.5 Response from the former Chair of the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform - 2 November 2023
	Response to questions posed in a letter from the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee on 16 October 2023
	Number of Members (Rec 2)
	The electoral system (Rec 7)
	The translation of votes into seats (Rec 8)
	Constituency boundaries for the 2026 Senedd elect

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Reform Bill Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13777 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Darren Millar MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Alistair Clark, Professor of Political Science, 

Newcastle University 

Dr Jac Larner, Lecturer in Politics, Cardiff University 

Jess Blair, Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Alberto Smith, Make Votes Matter 

Professor Ailsa Henderson, Chair, Boundaries Scotland 

Malcolm Burr, Convener, Electoral Management Board for 

Scotland 

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Lowri Williams, Strategic Director, Office of the Welsh 

Language Commissioner 

Committee Staff: Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

electoral systems academics  

The Committee received evidence from Professor Alistair Clark and Dr Jac Larner. 

3 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

electoral reform organisations  

The Committee received evidence from Electoral Reform Society Cymru and Make Votes 

Matter. 

 

The Electoral Reform Society Cymru agreed to provide further information about: 

 The modelling it has undertaken in respect of the application of candidate 

gender quotas to different electoral systems for Senedd elections. 

 Any consideration it has undertaken of issues relating to the potential for a 

mechanism to recall Members of the Senedd. 

4 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session on the 

electoral and boundary reform experience in Scotland  

The Committee received evidence from Boundaries Scotland and the Electoral 

Management Board for Scotland. 

 

 



 

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the 

Welsh Language Commissioner  

The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

6 Papers to Note  

6.1 Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding 

the anticipated gender quotas Bill  - 20 October 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the 

anticipated gender quotas Bill – 25 October 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.3 Response from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership  regarding the 

anticipated gender quotas Bill  - 1 November 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.4 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Counsel 

General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members 

and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.5 Response from the former Chair of the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd 

Reform - 2 November 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

8 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 


